STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2022 No. 154

LICENSING

The Licensing (Notice Relating to Local Producer's Premises – Authorisation for On-Sales) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2022

Made---23rd March 2022Coming into operation2nd June 2022

The Department for Communities(1) makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 52F(9) of the Licensing (Northern Ireland) Order 1996(2) and now vested in it(3).

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Licensing (Notice Relating to Local Producer's Premises – Authorisation for On-Sales) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2022 and shall come into operation on 2nd June 2022.

Form and dimensions of Notice

2. A notice under Article 52F(9) of the Licensing (Northern Ireland) Order 1996 must -

- (a) contain the information specified in the Schedule; and
- (b) be contained in a document the dimensions of which are no less than 297 mm in length and 210 mm in width.

Formerly the Department for Social Development see section 1(7) of the Departments Act (Northern Ireland) 2016 (2016 c. 5 (N.I.))

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1996 No. 3158 Article 52F was inserted by section 11(1) of the Licensing and Registration of Clubs (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 2021 (c. 7 (N.I.))

⁽³⁾ See Article 8(b) of and Part II of Schedule 6 to the Departments (Transfer and Assignment of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1999 (S.R. 1999 No. 481)